
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 18, 2018 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Ave
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCES - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE # 2018-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital replacements, 
renovations and upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE # 2018-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital improvements, 
renovations and repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical 
School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Gerry P. Little

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Virginia E. Haines

John P. Kelly

Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of the properties identified as Block 837, 
Lot 17.01 and Block 858, Lot 46 located on Segal Avenue totaling approximately 
21.13 acres and Block 1613, Lot 1 located on Route 9 in the Township of 
Berkeley totaling approximately 3.10 acres, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,025,000.00 plus up to $2,200.00 for property tax adjustments. 

G. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 14. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hope Chapel Road (CR 547) 
from Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst to CR 527, Manchester and Jackson 
Townships - Partial Estimate # 5, $11,172.00. (B2015-127E) 

2. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Realignment of Horicon Avenue-Beckerville 
Road at Route 70, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate # 1, $16,731.54.  (B2018-
25E) 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C, Partial Estimate # 10, $47,304.99.  (B2017-
59E) 

4. ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2017A, Partial Estimate # 4, $62,629.30.  (B2017-
108E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Jacqueline Rohan as she retires from 18 years of dedicated service to the 
Ocean County Office of Senior Services. 

3. Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed. 

4. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act FY 2018 
in the amount of $63,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled State 
Facilities Education Act FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $63,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Emergency 
Management Agency Assistance FY 2016 in the amount of $55,000.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Subregional 
Internship Support Program FY 2019 in the amount of $15,000.00. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY 2018 in the amount of $30,000.00. 

Page 2 of 7



9. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
CDBG Program Income FY 2018 in the amount of $18,075.00. 

10. Authorizing the execution of the 2018 Indirect Cost Agreement with the Ocean 
County Board of Health. 

11. Authorizing an Amendatory Schedule "C" Agreement with the Township of Stafford 
to add Vehicle Services in the amount of $40,000.00 to the $20,000.00 Road 
Department Schedule "C" Services and Engineering Department Schedule "C" 
Services in the amount of $10,000.00 for a total sum not to exceed $70,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Stafford Township Board of 
Education for the provision of certain fuel services in amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical 
School for education services and programs for juveniles under the supervision of the 
Department of Juvenile Services for the 2017-2018 school year in an amount not to 
exceed $623,136.00. 

14. Authorizing an Amendment to the OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a 
portion of Block 1.61, Lot 1, Long Beach Township. 

15. Resolution authorizing a CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program Deferred Loan 
Agreement Modification (C2018-69) as recommended by the Planning Director. 

16. Authorizing the creation of the OC Film and Television Advisory Commission under 
the OC Division of Business Development and Tourism. 

17. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/11/2018 for the payroll period of 
6/14/2018 through 6/27/2018 and for the payroll period of 6/28/2018 through 
7/11/2018 in the amount of $5,153,627.99. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/6/2018. 

4. Approving the Distribution of Request for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for (1) Creation, Design and Production of Video/Audio Programs for 
use in conjunction with the OC Education and Arts Network on the County's Website 
and for Radio. 

5. Authorizing the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Ridgeway 
Boulevard, Ridgeway Branch Bridge to CR 571, Manchester Township. 

K. BID AWARDS 

Page 3 of 7



1. Rescinding Contract B2017-29 for Items No. 1 and 1a from Graphic Press as the 
vendor cannot honor their contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING OF 
OCEAN COUNTY BROCHURES.  Recommendation is made to award Contract 
B2017-29, Items No. 1 and 1a to Indiana Printing and Publishing Company, Inc., the 
next lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Rescinding Contract B2017-146, Items No. 1 through 119 from Balaji Suppliers, 
LLC, as vendor cannot honor their contract for the furnishing and delivery of 
COMPLETED TRAFFIC SIGNS.  Recommendation is made to award a Contract to 
Lightle Enterprises of Ohio, LLC, for Contract B2017-146, Items No. 1 through 119, 
the next lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Rescinding Contract B2018-52, Item No. 27 from Clearwater Distribution, Inc. as the 
vendor cannot honor their contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL 
INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES.  Recommendation is made to award an amendatory 
Contract to Interboro Packaging Corporation for Contract B2018-52, Item No. 27, the 
next lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE 
NO. II to Radiac Research Corp. and Allstate Power Vac. Inc., d/b/a Enviro APV, the 
lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Item No. 3D. Recommendation 
is made to reject Items No. 7 and 9 as they were nonresponsive.  In accordance with 
NJSA Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to 
enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected bid items as they have been 
bid twice. (B2018-87) 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Atlantic 
Salt, Inc. and Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  
Recommendation is made to award secondary contracts to Atlantic Salt, Inc. for Item 
No. 2 at $70.53 / ton and Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc. for Item No. 1 at 
$54.39 / ton as per Page 26A of the bid specification "Award of Bid."  (B2018-81) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FORESTRY MULCHER to 
Garden State Bobcat, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-90) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS 
ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS to McCloskey Mechanical Contractors, Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-86) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
SERVICING FOR THE JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to Red Hawk 
Fire & Security, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-85) 

Page 4 of 7



9. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER to Blazer 
Supplies, Inc.; Beyer Bros., Corp.; AMP-CO Electrical, Inc.; Air Brake and 
Equipment; Hoover Truck Centers; Jasper Engines and Transmissions; Eastern 
Warehouse Distributors, Inc.; The Radiator Store, Inc.; National Parts Supply Co.; 
Kaldor Emergency Lights, LLC; Chapman Ford Sales, Inc.; Parts Authority, LLC; 
IEH Auto Parts, LLC d/b/a Auto Plus Auto Parts; Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC; 
Cherry Valley Tractor; General Spring & Alignment; R & H Spring & Truck Repair, 
Inc.; Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre; The Parts Shack, LLC; Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel, 
Inc.; H.A. Dehart & Son, Inc.; Fleetpride Inc.; Houpert Fleet Services, LLC; Norcia 
Corporation; Monmouth Truck Equipment; Dejana Truck of Greater Philadelphia; 
Johnson & Towers, Inc.; Lacal Equipment Inc.; Granturk Equipment Co., Inc.; 
Campbell Freightliner, LLC; Del-Val International Trucks, Inc.; Monmouth Hose & 
Hydraulics; Mobile Lifts, Inc.; Omaha Standard, LLC; Van Wickle Auto Supply, 
Inc.; D&W Diesel, Inc.; Genuine Parts Company; GLS, Inc., t/a Van Sant 
Equipment; Trius, Inc. and THC Enterprises d/b/a Mid-Atlantic Waste Systems the 
lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items No. 20, 24, 26, 40, 47, 63, 
78, 85, 87, 88, 90, 144, 145, 148, 153, 163, 164, 166, 178, 179, 180, 183, 184, 187, 
189, 190, 194, 195, 196, 198, 199, 201, 207, 210, 212, 223, 225, 226, 228, 229, 230, 
234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 240 and 245. They will be rebid. Recommendation is 
made to reject items No. 154 and 193 as they were unresponsive, they will be rebid. 
Items No. 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 21, 27, 28, 37, 42, 43, 45, 46, 51, 52, 57, 60, 
64, 65, 70, 71, 72, 75, 80, 86, 89, 93, 96, 97, 102, 103, 113, 118, 125, 134, 140, 142, 
143, 146, 151, 152, 156, 157, 158, 161, 162, 165, 168, 169, 171, 175, 181, 182, 185, 
186, 188, 191, 192, 197, 200, 203, 206, 211, 214, 216, 219, 224, 227, 231, 232, 233, 
243, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 254, 255, 256, 257, 258, 259, will be rebid to obtain 
additional vendors.  (B2018-78) 

10. Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-87 for the period 
of 8/2/2018 to 8/1/2019 to Britton Industries, Inc. 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to J. H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. (B2017-65A) for 
the Proposed Lobby Renovations to Ocean County Justice Complex, an increase in 
the amount of $2,700.00. 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc. (B2017-
154A) for the Proposed Renovation and Addition to Ocean County CSI Detectives 
Building at 146 Chestnut Street, Building No. 58, an increase in the amount of 
$14,125.00. 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-61 to O'Donnell Stanton & 
Associates for Professional Land Surveying Services in an amount not to exceed 
$4,156.41. 

2. Authorizing a Contract to Interline Brands, Inc. for Upright Vacuums with 
Attachments in an amount not to exceed $3,310.20.  (QP2018-99) 

3. Authorizing a Contract to PaperMart, Inc. for Paper Products  for the General 
Election in an amount not to exceed $48,621.30.  (QP2018-100) 

Page 5 of 7



4. Acknowledging the following nineteen (19) firms are qualified and eligible to 
perform On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services, where and as 
directed by the County Engineer on a project specific contract basis: The Louis 
Berger Group, Inc.; T & M Associates; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; 
Amy S. Greene Environmental Consultants, Inc.; Sovereign Consulting, Inc.; Mott 
MacDonald, LLC; Maser Consulting, PA; KMA Consulting Engineers, Inc.; French 
& Parrello Associates, P.A.; NV5, Inc.; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.; Paulus, 
Sokolowski and Sartor, LLC; CME Associates; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, 
Inc.; Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC; Princeton Hydro, LLC; Environmental 
Resolutions, Inc.; Remington & Vernick Engineers and Distinct Engineering 
Solutions, Inc.  (PP2018-101)
  

5. Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-60 to Dynamic Traffic, LLC 
for On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services associated with the Traffic 
Signal Contract 2018A, Timing Optimization for Lacey Road and Traffic Signal 
Warrant Analysis and Design for a proposed Traffic Signal at Railroad Avenue and 
Lacey Road, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $98,750.40. 

6. Authorizing of a Purchase Order under Contract CP2018-59 to Lafayette General 
Title Agency, Inc. for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services 
in conjunction with 1096: Complaint-Road 89, Central Avenue @ 28th Street 
Bulkhead, Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. 

7. Authorizing a two (2) year Extension of Time for Contract QP2016-108 for the 
period of 8/1/2018 to 7/31/2020 to Gann Law Books and West Publishing Corp., 
DBA West, a Thompson Reuters Business. 

8. Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract CC2014-118 for the 
period of 9/3/2018 through 9/2/2019 to GolfNow, LLC. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Maria LaFace to the position of DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF 
SENIOR SERVICES effective August 1, 2018 for a term of three (3) years. 

2. Appointing Michael Redpath, Toms River; Timothy Hart, Manahawkin; Toby Wolf, 
Point Pleasant Beach; Liz Santoro, Manahawkin; and Dana Lancellotti, Toms River 
to the OC FILM AND TELEVISION ADVISORY COMMISSION for an initial term 
to expire on December 31, 2019. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. County of Morris supporting Assembly Bill No. A3378 and Senate Bill S1858. 

2. OC Health Department applying for the County Comprehensive Alcoholism and 
Drug Abuse Grant from the NJ Department of Health. 

3. OC Health Department authorizing People for Animals, Inc. to use the parking lots of 
the animal facilities during non-public hours. 

Page 6 of 7



4. OC Health Department proclaiming August, 2018 as "National Immunization 
Awareness Month." 

5. OC Health Department declaring August 1 - 8, 2018 as "World Breastfeeding Week" 
in Ocean County. 

6. OC Utilities Authority establishing the bulk rate to be charged its participants. 

7. OC Utilities Authority establishing septage rates for the year 2019. 

8. OC Utilities Authority establishing the surcharge rates for the calendar year 2019. 

9. Township of Toms River strongly opposing Senate Bill S2, The School Funding 
Reform Plan. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2018. 

2. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2018. 

3. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 5/14/2018. 

4. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 6/11/2018. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2018. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE    

1. Borough of Surf City implementing a revaluation program for the 2019 tax year. 

S. REPORTS 

1. State of New Jersey, Division of Taxation 2018 State Equalization Table. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7








































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jul 18, 2018_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCES - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE€#€2018-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital replacements, renovations and upgrades at various branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE # 2018-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various capital improvements, renovations and repairs at various locations of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of the properties identified as Block 837, Lot 17.01 and Block 858, Lot 46 located on Segal Avenue totaling approximately 21.13 acres and Block 1613, Lot 1 located on Route 9 in the Township of Berkeley€totaling approximately 3.10 acres, in an amount not to exceed $1,025,000.00 plus up to $2,200.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 14.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hope Chapel Road (CR 547) from Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst to CR 527, Manchester and Jackson Townships - Partial Estimate # 5, $11,172.00. (B2015-127E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Realignment of Horicon Avenue-Beckerville Road at Route 70, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate # 1, $16,731.54.€ (B2018-25E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2016C, Partial Estimate # 10, $47,304.99.€ (B2017-59E)
	ARAWAK PAVING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017A, Partial Estimate # 4, $62,629.30.€ (B2017-108E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Jacqueline Rohan as she retires from 18 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Office of Senior Services.
	Authorizing the cancellation of capital account balances that are no longer needed.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the State Facilities Education Act FY 2018 in the amount of $63,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled State Facilities Education Act FY 2018 / 2019 in the amount of $63,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY 2016 in the amount of $55,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Subregional Internship Support Program FY 2019 in the amount of $15,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY 2018 in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG Program Income FY 2018 in the amount of $18,075.00.
	Authorizing€the execution of the 2018 Indirect Cost€Agreement€with the Ocean County Board of Health.
	Authorizing an Amendatory Schedule "C" Agreement with the Township of Stafford to add Vehicle Services in the amount of $40,000.00 to the $20,000.00 Road Department Schedule "C" Services and Engineering Department Schedule "C" Services in the amount of $10,000.00 for a total sum not to exceed $70,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Stafford Township Board of Education for the provision of certain fuel services in amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational Technical School for education services and programs for juveniles under the supervision of the Department of Juvenile Services€for the 2017-2018 school year in an amount not to exceed $623,136.00.
	Authorizing€an Amendment to the€OC Water Quality Management Plan to include a portion of Block 1.61, Lot 1, Long Beach Township.
	Resolution authorizing a CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program€Deferred Loan Agreement Modification (C2018-69) as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the creation of€the€OC Film and Television Advisory Commission under the OC Division of Business Development and Tourism.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 7/11/2018 for the payroll period of 6/14/2018 through 6/27/2018 and for the payroll period of 6/28/2018 through 7/11/2018 in the amount of $5,153,627.99.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/6/2018.
	Approving the Distribution of Request for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for (1) Creation, Design and Production of Video/Audio Programs for use in conjunction with the OC Education and Arts Network on the County's Website and for Radio.
	Authorizing the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Ridgeway Boulevard, Ridgeway Branch Bridge to CR 571, Manchester Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Rescinding Contract B2017-29 for Items No. 1 and 1a from Graphic Press as the vendor cannot honor their contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING OF OCEAN COUNTY BROCHURES.€ Recommendation is made to award Contract B2017-29, Items No. 1 and 1a to Indiana Printing and Publishing Company, Inc., the next lowest qualified bidder.
	Rescinding Contract B2017-146, Items No. 1 through 119€from Balaji Suppliers, LLC, as vendor cannot honor their contract for the furnishing and delivery of COMPLETED TRAFFIC SIGNS.€ Recommendation is made to award a Contract to Lightle Enterprises of Ohio, LLC, for Contract B2017-146, Items No. 1 through 119, the next lowest qualified bidder.
	Rescinding Contract B2018-52, Item No. 27 from€Clearwater Distribution, Inc. as the vendor cannot honor their contract for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES.€ Recommendation is made to award an amendatory Contract to Interboro Packaging Corporation for Contract B2018-52, Item No. 27, the next lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE NO. II to Radiac Research Corp. and Allstate Power Vac. Inc., d/b/a Enviro APV, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Item No. 3D. Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 7 and 9 as they were nonresponsive.€ In accordance with NJSA Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid and rejected bid items as they have been bid twice. (B2018-87)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of DEICING SALT to Atlantic Salt, Inc. and Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to award secondary contracts to Atlantic Salt, Inc. for Item No. 2 at $70.53 / ton and Chemical Equipment Labs of DE, Inc. for Item No. 1 at $54.39 / ton as per Page 26A of the bid specification "Award of Bid."€ (B2018-81)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FORESTRY MULCHER to Garden State Bobcat, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€(B2018-90)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS to McCloskey Mechanical Contractors, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-86)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVICING FOR THE JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to Red Hawk Fire & Security, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2018-85)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER to Blazer Supplies, Inc.; Beyer Bros., Corp.; AMP-CO Electrical, Inc.; Air Brake and Equipment; Hoover Truck Centers; Jasper Engines and Transmissions; Eastern Warehouse Distributors, Inc.; The Radiator Store, Inc.; National Parts Supply Co.; Kaldor Emergency Lights, LLC; Chapman Ford Sales, Inc.; Parts Authority, LLC; IEH Auto Parts, LLC d/b/a Auto Plus Auto Parts; Groff Tractor New Jersey, LLC; Cherry Valley Tractor; General Spring & Alignment; R & H Spring & Truck Repair, Inc.; Mid-Atlantic Truck Centre; The Parts Shack, LLC; Hale Trailer Brake & Wheel, Inc.; H.A. Dehart & Son, Inc.; Fleetpride Inc.; Houpert Fleet Services, LLC; Norcia Corporation; Monmouth Truck Equipment; Dejana Truck of Greater Philadelphia; Johnson & Towers, Inc.; Lacal Equipment Inc.; Granturk Equipment Co., Inc.; Campbell Freightliner, LLC; Del-Val International Trucks, Inc.; Monmouth Hose & Hydraulics; Mobile Lifts, Inc.; Omaha Standard, LLC; Van Wickle Auto Supply, Inc.; D&W Diesel, Inc.; Genuine Parts Company; GLS, Inc., t/a Van Sant Equipment; Trius, Inc. and THC Enterprises€d/b/a Mid-Atlantic Waste Systems the lowest qualified bidders. €No bids were received for Items No. 20, 24, 26, 40, 47, 63, 78, 85, 87, 88, 90, 144, 145, 148, 153, 163, 164, 166, 178, 179, 180, 183, 184, 187, 189, 190, 194, 195, 196, 198, 199, 201, 207, 210, 212, 223, 225, 226, 228, 229, 230, 234, 235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 240 and 245. They will be rebid. Recommendation is made to reject items No. 154 and 193 as they were unresponsive, they will be rebid. Items No. 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 21, 27, 28, 37, 42, 43, 45, 46, 51, 52, 57, 60, 64, 65, 70, 71, 72, 75, 80, 86, 89, 93, 96, 97, 102, 103, 113, 118, 125, 134, 140, 142, 143, 146, 151, 152, 156, 157, 158, 161, 162, 165, 168, 169, 171, 175, 181, 182, 185, 186, 188, 191, 192, 197, 200, 203, 206, 211, 214, 216, 219, 224, 227, 231, 232, 233, 243, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252, 254, 255, 256, 257, 258, 259, will be rebid to obtain additional vendors.€ (B2018-78)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract B2017-87 for the period of 8/2/2018 to 8/1/2019 to Britton Industries, Inc.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to J. H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. (B2017-65A) for the Proposed Lobby Renovations to Ocean County Justice Complex, an increase in the amount of $2,700.00.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Gavan General Contracting, Inc.€(B2017-154A)€for the Proposed Renovation and Addition to Ocean County CSI Detectives Building at 146 Chestnut Street, Building No. 58, an increase in the amount of $14,125.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-61 to O'Donnell Stanton & Associates for Professional Land Surveying Services in an amount not to exceed $4,156.41.
	Authorizing€a€Contract to€Interline Brands, Inc. for Upright Vacuums with Attachments in an amount not to exceed $3,310.20.€ (QP2018-99)
	Authorizing a Contract€to PaperMart, Inc. for Paper Products€€for the General Election in an amount not to exceed $48,621.30.€ (QP2018-100)
	Acknowledging the following nineteen (19) firms are qualified and eligible to perform On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services, where and as directed by the County Engineer on a project specific contract basis: The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; T & M Associates; Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc.; Amy S. Greene Environmental Consultants, Inc.; Sovereign Consulting, Inc.; Mott MacDonald, LLC; Maser Consulting, PA; KMA Consulting Engineers, Inc.; French & Parrello Associates, P.A.; NV5, Inc.; Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.; Paulus, Sokolowski and Sartor, LLC; CME Associates; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC; Princeton Hydro, LLC; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; Remington & Vernick Engineers and Distinct Engineering Solutions, Inc.  (PP2018-101)

 
	Authorizing a Purchase Order under Contract PP2018-60 to Dynamic Traffic, LLC for On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services associated with the Traffic Signal Contract 2018A, Timing Optimization for Lacey Road and Traffic Signal Warrant Analysis and Design for a proposed Traffic Signal at Railroad Avenue and Lacey Road, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $98,750.40.
	Authorizing of a Purchase Order under Contract CP2018-59 to Lafayette General Title Agency, Inc. for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services in conjunction with 1096: Complaint-Road 89, Central Avenue @ 28th Street Bulkhead, Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00.
	Authorizing a two (2) year Extension of Time for Contract QP2016-108 for the period of 8/1/2018 to 7/31/2020 to Gann Law Books and West Publishing Corp., DBA West, a Thompson Reuters Business.
	Authorizing a one (1) year Extension of Time for Contract CC2014-118 for the period of 9/3/2018 through 9/2/2019 to GolfNow, LLC.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Maria LaFace to the position of DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES effective August 1, 2018 for a term of three (3) years.
	Appointing Michael Redpath, Toms River; Timothy Hart, Manahawkin; Toby Wolf, Point Pleasant Beach; Liz Santoro, Manahawkin; and Dana Lancellotti, Toms River to the OC FILM AND TELEVISION ADVISORY COMMISSION for an initial€term to expire on December 31, 2019.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	County of Morris supporting Assembly Bill No. A3378 and Senate Bill S1858.
	OC Health Department applying for the County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant from the NJ Department of Health.
	OC Health Department authorizing People for Animals, Inc. to use the parking lots of the animal facilities during non-public hours.
	OC Health Department proclaiming August, 2018 as "National Immunization Awareness Month."
	OC Health Department declaring August 1 - 8, 2018 as "World Breastfeeding Week" in Ocean County.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the bulk rate to be charged its participants.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing septage rates for the year 2019.
	OC Utilities Authority establishing the surcharge rates for the calendar year 2019.
	Township of Toms River strongly€opposing Senate Bill S2, The School Funding Reform Plan.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2018.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 5/24/2018.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 5/14/2018.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 6/11/2018.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2018.

	CORRESPONDENCE€€€
	Borough of Surf City€implementing a revaluation program for the 2019 tax year.

	REPORTS
	State of New Jersey, Division of Taxation€2018 State Equalization Table.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


